ORM PTU-1594 ev. 6-93) MB No. 0551-0011 (exp. 4/94) NO. 11. 19. 94 III. 19. 94 III. 19. 94	-01-1999 SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
MB No. 0651-0011 (exg. 4/94)	
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼	Committee of the Commit
IV	1209141 attached onginal documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
MHD Acquisition, Inc.	Name: JaSalle Bank National Association, as agent
	Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Street Address: 135 S. IaSalle
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partners	
Corporation-State Other	City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60603
Additional name(s) of conveying partyties) attached? 🗀 Yes 📮	No Individual(s) citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance:	☐ Association ☐ General Partnersnip
·	Limited Parmership
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ★ Security Agreement ☐ Change	, m out
Color	If assignee is not domicised in the United States, a competit representative designation
Execution Date: October 4, 1999	is attached: Q: Yes Q ² No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
execution date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Q Yes Q No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
.,	
	1,744,683
	1,781,584 522,115
Addition	at numbers attached? 🗆 Yes 🖾 No
5. Name and address of party to whom corresponde	
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:
Name: Laura Konrath	
Internal Address: Winston & Strawn	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
	□ □ Enclosed
33rd Floor	'A
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 35 West Wacker Dri	ve
	8. Deposit account number:
Che Chicago State: IL 779.	60601 N/A
City: State: ZIP: 11/30/1999 INGUYEN 00000255 1744683	(Altach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
la 00 00	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE
01 FC:461 02 FC:462 50.00 00	
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoes the original document.	going information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
Laura Konrath	XX 11/15/99
Laura Kontacti	Signature Date
	ages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:
Mail documents to be re	corded with required cover sneet information to:

Commissioner of Patenta & Tracamarks, Dox Assignments

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"). dated as of October 4, 1999, by MHD ACQUISITION, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") in favor of LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as agent for the Lender Parties (in such capacity, the "Agent").

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, the Company has entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") with various financial institutions and LaSalle Bank National Association, in its capacity as agent for such financial institutions, pursuant to which such financial institutions have agreed to make loans to, and issue or participate in letters of credit for the account of, the Company;

WHEREAS, Grantor has entered into a Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") with the Agent pursuant to which certain obligations owed to the Lender Parties are secured;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lender Parties, this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, Grantor has granted to Agent, for the benefit of Agent and the Lender Parties, a security interest in substantially all the assets of Grantor, including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired patents, patent applications, patent licenses, trademarks, trademark applications and trademark licenses, and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all amounts owing by Grantor under the Credit Agreement and the guaranties described therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant to Agent, for the benefit of Agent and the Lender Parties, a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

- (1) each trademark and trademark application, including, without limitation, each trademark and trademark application referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith;
- each trademark license, including, without limitation, each trademark license (2) listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith;
- (3) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any trademark, including, without limitation, any trademark referred to in

576389.3

TRADEMARK 'REEL: 001993 FRAME: 0379

<u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, any trademark issued pursuant to a trademark application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> and any trademark licensed under any trademark license listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto (items 1 through 3 being herein collectively referred to as the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>");

- each patent and patent application, including, without limitation, each patent and patent application referred to in <u>Schedule 2</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith;
- (5) each patent license, including, without limitation, each patent license listed on Schedule 2 annexed hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith;
- (6) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any patent, including, without limitation, any patent referred to in Schedule 2 annexed hereto, any patent issued pursuant to a patent application referred to in Schedule 2 and any patent licensed under any patent license listed on Schedule 2 annexed hereto (items 4 through 6 being herein collectively referred to as the "Patent Collateral");

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and subject to limitations set forth therein. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral and the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement.

[signature page follows]

- 2 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of the date first set forth above.

MHD ACQUISITION, INC.

Acknowledged:

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

ı

TRADEMARK

STATE OF <u>I</u>	1/invis)
COUNTY OF	Cook) ss)

On this day of October, 1999, before me personally appeared the person whose signature is set forth above, to me known, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the above-indicated officer of MHD ACQUISITION, INC., a Delaware corporation, and which executed the above instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

otary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
SUSAN R. THOMAS
My Commission Expires 4/21/03

SCHEDULE I

ľO

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARKS

1. Registered Trademarks:

- a. Trademark Principal Register of "Mickelberry's" (stylized) Reg. No. 1,744,683, as registered w/ US PTO on January 5, 1993.
- b. Trademark Principal Register of "Mickelberry's" Reg. No. 1,781,584, as registered w/ US PTO on July 13, 1993.
- c. Trademark Principal Register of "Mickelberry's (stylized) Reg. No. 522,115 (this trademark expires in November, 1999).

CH199 3298751-1.050953.0014

TRADEMARK REEL: 001993 FRAME: 0383

SCHEDULE 2 to PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT REGISTRATIONS

None.

PATENT APPICATIONS

None.

PATENT LICENSES

None.

CH199 3298731-1.050953.0014

RECORDED: 11/18/1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 001993 FRAME: 0384